SERC MEMBERSHIP

SERC|

The State of Ohio’s Emergency Response Commission (SERC) was established and is defined in
Ohio Revised Code, Section 3750.02. Its’ membership is comprised of nine state agencies and ten
appointed members selected by the Governor. The state agencies are represented by their respective
director, chair or chief executive. The state agencies may choose to designate a duly authorized
alternate to act and speak on behalf of their director, chair or chief executive. The appointed
members serve for two years at a time and may be re-appointed at the discretion of the Governor.
The ten appointed members are not permitted to choose an alternate or replacement for their SERC
position. The following list identifies the state agency representatives along with their designated
alternates, and the ten appointed members along with their term expiration dates.

The SERC also has four working committees: Executive, Operations & Issues, Training & Education,
and Administration & Funding. Each SERC member is encouraged to participate on one or more of
these committees. The following list also identifies which member serves on which committee(s).

Note, the SERC membership also includes the chairs from the Ohio House and Senate whose
committees address environmental issues. These individuals are nonvoting members but may
participate fully in all SERC deliberations and activities. The current House and Senate members are

identified at the end of this list.

State Agency Members

Ohio Environmental Protection Agency - SERC Co-Chair

Laurie Stevenson

Director

Ohio Environmental Protection Agency
50 West Town St., P.O. Box 1049
Columbus, OH 43216-1049

Tel: (614) 644-2782
Fax: (614) 644-3684
Email: Laurie.stevenson@epa.ohio.gov

Committees: Executive - Co-Chair

Laura Factor

Assistant Director

Ohio Environmental Protection Agency
50 West Town St., P.O. Box 1049
Columbus, OH 43216-1049

Tel: (614) 644-2782
Email: laura.factor@epa.ohio.gov

Department of Public Safety - SERC Co-Chair

Sima Merick

Executive Director

Ohio Emergency Management Agency
2855 W. Dublin-Granville Road
Columbus, OH 43223

Tel: (614) 799-3674
Email: smerick@dps.ohio.gov

Committees: Executive - Co-Chair

Andrew Elder

Operations Manager

Ohio Emergency Management Agency
2855 W. Dublin-Granville Road
Columbus, OH 43235-2206

Tel: (614) 889-7178
Email: adelder@dps.ohio.gov
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Ohio Department of Health

Tamara McBride

Chief, Office of Health Preparedness
Ohio Department of Health

246 N. High Street

Columbus, OH 43215

Tel: (614) 752-4285
Fax:
E-Mail: Tamara.mcbride@odh.ohio.gov

Committees:

Gene Phillips

Chief, Bureau of Environmental & Radiation
Protection

Ohio Department of Health

246 N. High St

Columbus, OH 43215

Tel: (614) 644-8480

E-mail: Gene.phillips@odh.ohio.gov

Attorney General’s Office

David Yost

Ohio Attorney General

30 East Broad Street, 17t Floor
Columbus, OH 43215

Tel: (614) 728-5458
Fax:
Email: david.yost@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Committees: Executive

Jonathan Fulkerson

Deputy First Assistant Attorney General
30 East Broad Street, 17t Floor
Columbus, OH 43215-3793

Tel: (614) 644-0801
Email:
Jonathan.fulkerson@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

Sam Randazzo

Chairman, Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
180 E. Broad Street

Columbus, OH 43215-3793

Tel: (614) 466-3905
Fax: (614) 752-2133
Email: Sam.Randazzo@puco.ohio.gov

Commiittees: Training & Education

Randall Schumacher

Motor Carrier & Rail Enforcement
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
180 E. Broad Street

Columbus, OH 43215-3793

Tel: (614) 644-1661
Email: randall.schumacher@puco.ohio.gov

Ohio Department of Transportation

Jack Marchbanks

Director, Ohio Department of Transportation
1980 W Broad Street

Columbus, OH 43223

Tel: (614) 466-2336
Fax:
Email: Jack.Marchbanks@dot.ohio.gov

Leslie Prater
Committees: Operations & Issues

Leslie Prater

Ohio Department of Transportation
Statewide Emergency Coordinator
1980 W. Broad Street

Columbus, OH 43223

Tel: (614) 314-7626
Fax: (614) 728-5590
Email: leslie.prater@dot.ohio.gov
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State Fire Marshal’s Office
Jeff Hussey

State Fire Marshal

Ohio Department of Commerce
8895 East Main Street
Reynoldsburg, OH 43068

Tel: (614) 752-7161

Vacant Designee

Ohio Department of Commerce
8895 East Main Street
Reynoldsburg, OH 43068

Tel: (614) 752-7161
Fax: (614) 752-7213

Fax: (614) 752-7213 Email:
Email: Jeff.hussey@com.state.oh.us

Committees: Training & Education - Co-Chair

Department of Natural Resources

Doug Johnson Scott King

Office of Law Enforcement
2045 W. Dublin-Granville Road (D2)
Columbus, OH 43235

Tel: (614) 799-3563
Fax: (614) 265-7073
Email: douglas.johnson@dnr.state.oh.us

Committees: none

Natural Resource Administrator
2045 Morse Road (F2)
Columbus, OH 43229

Tel: 614-265-6671
Fax:
Email: scott.king@dnr.state.oh.us

State Highway Patrol

Kenneth Kocab, Captain

Security Services & Communications
Ohio Highway Patrol

1970 West Broad Street

Columbus, OH 43223

Tel: (614) 799-3589
Fax: (614) 799-6938
Email: kkocab@dps.ohio.gov

Committees: none

Appointed Members

No Alternate

Petroleum Refiners or Marketers or Chemical Manufacturers

(Term expires 01-13-20)

Jennifer Klein

Ohio Chemistry Technology Council
88 East Broad St., Suite 1460
Columbus, OH 43215

Committees: Administration & Funding; Executive

Tel: (614) 224-1730
Fax: (614) 224-5168
Email: jklein@ohiochemistry.org
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Industry Subject to the Law (Term expires 01-13-21)

Larry Lindrose Jr.

Cristal
2900 Middle Road Tel: (440) 994-1429
Ashtabula, OH 44004 Fax:

Email: Larry.Lindrose@cristal.com

Committees: Administration & Funding

Chiefs of Fire Departments (Term expires 01-13-20)
Clifford Mason
Ohio Fire Chiefs Association
111 Basin Street Tel: (740) 404-2787
Hebron, OH 43025 Fax: (740) 928-4721
Email: hebronfirechief@midohio.twcbc.com

Committees:

Professional Firefighters (Term expires 01-13-21)

David Whiting Tel: (614) 554-1713
3589 Rolling Hills Lane Fax
Grove City, OH 43123 Email: dkwhiting15@gmail.com

Committees: Training & Education

Volunteer Firefighters (Term expires 01-13-21)
Willie Brantingham

Winona FD- Retired Tel: (330) 831-3632 (cell)
P.O. Box 79 (330) 222-1524 (office)
Winona, OH 44493 Fax: (330) 420-1099

Email: colcounty.lepc15@gmail.com
Committees: Training & Education; Operations & Issues

Municipal Corporations (Term expires 01-13-20)

Christopher Smith Tel: (740) 352-2560 (cell)
1544 Charles Street (740) 353-5153 (work)
Portsmouth, OH 45662

Email: chris.smith@portsmouthoh.org

Committees:

Local Emergency Management Agencies and LEPCs (Term expires 01-13-20)
Sean Miller

Delaware County EMA Director Tel: (740) 833-2181

10 Court Street Fax:

Delaware, OH 43015 Email: sean@delcoema.org
Committees:
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County Interests (Term expires 01-13-21)

Mike Fitchet

Ashtabula County EMA Tel: (440) 576-9148 (work)

25 W. Jefferson Street (440) 862-3995 (cell)

Jefferson, OH 44047 Email: mfitchet@ashtabulacounty.us
Committees:

Environmental Advocacy (Term expires 01-13-21)
Randy Van Dyne

Consultant, Government & Public Affairs Tel: (419) 434-4572
The University of Findlay Fax: (419) 434-6542
All Hazards Training Center Email: vandyne@findlay.edu

1000 N. Main Street
Findlay, OH 45840

Committees: Executive, Training & Education

Environmental Advocacy (Term expires 01-13-20)

Kevin Crist

Ohio University Tel: (740) 593-4751
10920 Shadow Creek Road Fax:

Athens, OH 47501 Email: cristk@ohio.edu
Committees:

House and Senate Members (committee chairs responsible for environmental issues)

Ohio House of Representatives Ohio Senate

Nino Vitale (R) Energy and Natural Resources Committee
Energy and Natural Resources Committee Senate Building

77 South High Street, 11th Floor 1 Capitol Square, Ground Floor
Columbus, OH 43215 Columbus, OH 43215

Tel: (614) 466-1507 Tel:

Email: Nino.Vitale@ohiohouse.gov Email:
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